

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MICHAEL GANNON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF EUGENE,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To  
The Court of Appeals for the State of Oregon

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Brian Michaels, Attorney at Law  
*Counsel of Record*  
259 East 5th Avenue, Ste 300D  
Eugene, Oregon 97401  
(541) 687-0578  
fax 541-686-2137  
[brian@brianmichaelslaw.com](mailto:brian@brianmichaelslaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE DECISION OF THE OREGON COURT OF APPEALS DECLINED TO RECOGNIZE THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF PETITIONER TO THE PUBLIC STREETS, LANDS, AND SIDEWALKS OF OREGON .....	5
History of Procedure and Facts Relevant to Review .....	6

II. THE OREGON COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE THE LIBERTY INTEREST PETITIONER WAS SUMMARILY DENIED, AND CONSEQUENTLY DECIDED PETITIONER WAS NOT ENTITLED TO ANY DUE PROCESS FOR BEING DENIED THAT LIBERTY INTEREST .....	9
III. THE OREGON COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE THE PROHIBITION AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## **APPENDIX**

Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (November 18, 2018) .....	1a
Appendix B – November 25, 2018 Circuit Court Order denying judgment of acquittal on four consolidated cases .....	9a
Appendix C – Judgment of conviction from the trial 15CR10709 .....	10a
Appendix D – Judgment of conviction from the trial court on 15CR10710 .....	12a
Appendix E – Judgment of conviction from the trial	

court on 15CR10711 .....	14a
Appendix F – Judgment of conviction from the trial court on 15CR10712 .....	16a
Appendix G – Oregon Supreme Court denying Review (March 7, 2019) .....	18a
Appendix H – Trespass Order issued by University of Oregon 8/1/14 .....	19a
Appendix I – Trespass Order issued by University of Oregon 2/17/14 .....	23a
March 10, 2014 letter from U of O Chief of Police to Gannon .....	26a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 481, 92 S. Ct. 2593 (1972) . . . . .	8
<i>Orin v. Barclay</i> , 272 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011) . . . . .	7
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S. Ct. 3001 (1983) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Souders v. Lucero</i> , 196 F3d 1040 (9th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. ___ (Feb. 2019) . . . . .	4
<i>Watson v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Colorado</i> , 182 Colo. 307, 512 P.2d 1162 (Colo. 1973) . . . . .	8

### UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

<i>U.S. Const. Amend. I</i> . . . . .	1-5, 7, 9
<i>U.S. Const. Amend. V</i> . . . . .	1, 2, 4
<i>U.S. Const. Amend. VIII</i> . . . . .	1, 2, 4, 10

STATUTES

Or. Rev. Stat. 164.245 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1257(3) .....	2

ORDINANCES

Eugene Criminal Code (ECC) 4.807 .....	2, 3
